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Digest
The Department of Enforcement (“ Enforcement”) filed a Complaint adleging that

Respondents * ") and “ ") (together as

“Respondents’) violated NASD Rules 2110 and 1120(b) by failing to comply with the firm
element portion of the continuing education requirements.

Based on the Hearing record, the Hearing Pandl found that the Respondents violated
NASD Rules 2110 and 1120(b) as aleged in the Complaint. The Hearing Pandl fined the

Respondents $2,500 jointly and severally and assessed costs to the Respondents.
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Appearances
Thomas K. Kilkenny, Regiond Counsd, Philadelphia, PA, (Rory C. Hynn,
Washington, DC, Of Counsdl), on behdf of the Department of Enforcement.

, pro se and on behalf of

DECISION

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

A. Complaint

Enforcement filed a angle cause Complaint on November 18, 1998. The Complaint
dlegesthat in1996and 1997,  , actingthrough  , did not comply with NASD
Rule 1120(b) by failing to: (8) annudly evaluate and prioritize its training needs, (b) develop a
written training plan; and (c) maintain records documenting the content of its programs and the
completion of the programs by covered registered persons. According to the Complaint, such

conduct congtitutes violations of NASD Rules 2110 and 1120(b) by and

B. Answer

The Respondents filed an Answer on January 12, 1999. The Respondents admit that
__ hasbeen amember of the National Association of Securities Dedlers, Inc. (*“NASD”)
since 1983.) Respondentsfurther admitthet  isthePresdentof  and has been
registered with the NASD asaprincipal Snce19832  hassix registered representatives

and its services principally relate to mutual funds and insurance products®

! Respondents’ Answer, p. 1.
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The Respondentsdeniedthat _~ failed to comply with the firm element of the
continuing education requirements under Rule 1120(b) during 1996 and 1997. To the contrary,
Respondents claim that dl registered representatives complete 12 or more hours of continuing
education annually to comply with State insurance department requirements* 1n addition, the
firm’ s registered representatives are trained by “wholesders and other outside vendors [who]
train ... in the proper use of their various products.” The Answer further described the nature
of continuing education courses taken by firm employees, including courses offered by the
Pennsylvania Bar Association and the Certified Financid Planner Board of Standards. Asfor
the written training plans, the Respondents stated that “[b]ecause of our smdl size, if and when a
training Stuation arises with anew product, we take care of that immediately ... without undue
formalities®

C. The Hearing

The Hearing was held in Philadd phia, Pennsylvaniaon May 17, 1999, before a Hearing
Pand composed of the Hearing Officer and two current members of the District 9 Committee.
Enforcement presented Vlad Uchenik (“Uchenik”), an Associate Examiner inthe NASD'’s
Didrict 9 Officeasitsonly withess. _~~ tedtifiedonbendf of _ and himsdlf.

The Hearing Officer admitted into evidence 11 exhibits Enforcement offered. (CX 1 -

11).” The Hearing Officer also admitted three exhibits Respondents offered. (RX 1 - 3).2

* Respondents’ Answer, p. 2.
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" References to Enforcement’ s Exhibits admitted at the Hearing are designated “CX.”
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[I. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONSOF LAW

In February 1995, the Securities and Exchange Commission gpproved new continuing
education requirements for registered persons subsequent to their initid qudification and
regigtration with the NASD.? The firm ement of the NASD’s continuing education
requirements sates tha, “[a] aminimum, each member shdl at least annually evduate and
prioritize its training needs and develop a written training program. The plan must take into
consideration the member’ s size, organizational structure, and scope of business activities ...."°
A member must maintain records documenting the content of the programs and completion of
nil

the programs by covered registered persons.

The NASD issued severd Notice to Members and other publications to inform

8 References to Respondents’ Exhibits admitted at the Hearing are designated “RX.”

® Originally adopted as anew Part X1 to Schedule C of the NASD By-Laws, the requirement was
renumbered asNASD Rule 1120.

U NASD Rule 1120(b)(2)(A).

" NASD Rule 1120(b)(2)(C).
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members of their obligations pursuant to the new continuing education requirements™ In
addition, in June 1995, the NASD provided software to al members, free of charge, to help
members prepare a needs analys's and develop awritten training plan for the firm element
requirements.™®* Another NASD publication, in August 1996, announced that a new, improved
verson of the software was availableto members™  acknowledged that he dways
reviewed the Notice to Membersreceivedby | and that the firm recelved the software
provided by the NASD in 1995."

In June 1998, NASD examiners conducted an examinationof . During that
examination, NASD examiners requested that the firm produce written documentetion of the
firm’'s compliance with the continuing education requirements under NASD Rule 1120(b) for
the 1996-97 period.”® Inresponse,  informed the NASD examiners that the firm did
not maintain written documentation in connection with an annud andysis and prioritizing of
training, or written training plans for those years.™” The NASD examiners also asked for

documents that reflected any training that had taken place. responded that firm

12 CX 6 (Notice to Members 95-13, dated March 8, 1995); CX 7 (For Y our Information, dated August 1995);
CX 8 (Notice to Members 96-55, dated August 1996); CX 9 (Notice to Members 96-60, dated October 1996);
CX 10 (Notice to Members 97-9, dated March 1997); and CX 11 (Specia Notice to Members 97-66, dated
September 1997).

BCX 7.

“cxs.

> Hearing Transcript (“Hearing Tr.”) pp. 48-49.

' Hearing Tr. p. 27.

7d.
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employees had attended insurance courses, but that the firm did not maintain records to reflect
thet training.™®

A Jdune 4, 1998 letter from _ tothe NASD providesfurther evidenceof
lack of awritten annua andlys's, and itsfailure to ingtitute aforma continuing education
program. Inthat letter, ~ datedthat “asof [June4,1998], ... hasnot
implemented a written continuing education program for ether the firm or regulatory eement.
However, the undersgned has been regularly conducting meetings to review needs andyss,

»19

training requirements, and to cover new developments. written supervisory

procedures at the time of the examination alsorevedledthat ~ lacked any procedures to
address its continuing education obligations®
___ tedtified that in compliance with the continuing education requirements, he and
, the firm’s Corporate Counsdl, met each year before the annua compliance
meetings. Accordingto ~~, heand

... completed an interna needs andlysis for continuing education purposes. We
accomplished this by reviewing personnd files which included designations,
degree information, product mix and the continuing education we were receiving
from our insurance and mutua fund meetings with the wholesders and regiond
mesetings. We came to the conclusion that no further formaized training was
needed. We believe we fulfilled the requirement and received sufficient training
from various other means, including the Firm Element. For this reason, we
determined no additiona need is required, and thus no need for a written plan
stating that.*

8 Hearing Tr. p. 28.
YCexX 1
® Hearing Tr. pp. 29-30; CX 2.

? Hearing Tr. pp. 20-21.
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later reiterated his position that “[i]f thereis no need [for the analysg], thereis
no requirement.”? In support of his position, cited NASD Notice to Members 99-69,
entitled * Industry/Regulatory Council on Continuing Education 1ssues Update on the Status of
the Securities Industry Continuing Education Program.” (“NTM 96-697).2 Spedifically,
cited to question and answer numbers 54 and 55 in a document prepared by the
Securities Industry Continuing Education Program, and reproduced in NTM 96-69.2* They
read asfollows:
Question 54: May insurance industry continuing education or training taken in
conjunction with professona designation programs such as Certified Financid
Panner stisfy Firm Element Requirements?
Answer: Participation in aprogram designed to meet the requirements of an
educationa or continuing education program of another related industry, such as
that required for insurance-licensed personnd, or of a professiond designation
program in afied related to the securities industry may meset al or part of the
Firm Element requirements....
For example, if acovered person’s sdes-related activities were limited
to insurance and insurance-related securities, training received through insurance
industry continuing education might be sufficient. ...
If an externd educationd or continuing education program is used to
meet an individua’ s Firm Element training requirement, the firm must document
the gpplicability of that program to the training plan.

Question 55: What should be the content of the Firm Element?

2 Hearing Tr. p. 34.
% Hearing Tr. pp. 37-39, CX 9.

2d.
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Answer: It will vary. Each firmisrequired to andyze and evduaeitstraining
needs at least annually. The firm’s size, organizationd structure, and scope of
business, products and services, as well as regulatory developments and the
Regulatory Element performance of its registered persons, will al need to be
congdered in determining training needs. Once its needs are identified, the firm
will devise awritten training plan to address those needs with training programs
appropriate to its business.

Each firm must then adminigter its continuing education program in accordance
with its annua needs anadlys's and written plan, and must maintain records
documenting the content of the programs and completion of the programs by
covered persons.

Contrary to argument, nothing in these questions or answers relieved

or of the firm’s obligation to prepare awritten plan, document the

content of the programs, and keep records concerning completion of the programs by
registered personnel. As noted in both answers, each firm must document how

it is complying with the rule, even if the training is from an externd training or continuing

education program.
The Hearing Pand finds that, athough and annualy evaluated
and prioritized its training needs, as required by NASD Rule 1120(b), faled to

properly document its written training plan. The Hearing Pand adso findsthat
and__ fulfilled, in part, the requirement to maintain adequate records of the
content of the programs and the completion of the programs by its registered
representatives. Specifically, the Respondents introduced an exhibit that reflected the
training received by during the review periods® The evidence, however, was

incompletein that it did not include records for the other registered representatives.

BRX 1L
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The Respondents aso failed in part to maintain records documenting the content of the
programs and completion of the programs by covered registered representatives, as required in
NASD Rule 1120(b)(2)(C). Such failure to follow these rules congtitutes afailure to observe
high standards of commercid honor and just and equitable principles of trade. Therefore, the
Respondents violated NASD Rules 2110 and 1120(b).

[11. SANCTIONS

The Hearing Pand reviewed the principa consderations outlined in the NASD Sanction
Guiddines (“Guidelines’) in determining the gopropriate sanctions. The Hearing Panel identified
severd rdevant mitigating factors. First the Hearing Pand found no evidence that the firm’s
misconduct denied any registered person access to participation in firm-gponsored continuing
education. In addition, the Hearing Pand determined that the failure to comply with the
continuing education requirement did not result in any related regulatory problems. Findly, the
recordadsoshowsthat ~ ,through | hasdready taken corrective measuresto
address the violative activity by amending its written supervisory procedures to include
continuing education.

The Guiddines recommend that for violaing the continuing education - firm dement
requirements, a fine ranging from $2,500 to $20,000 be imposed on a firm and responsible
principd. Enforcement requested that the Respondents be fined $2,500 jointly and severdly for
the violations, conggtent with the Hearing Pand’ s finding of mitigation. The Hearing Pand
believes that the mitigating circumstances described above warrants aminimd fine for these

violations. The Hearing Pand therefore fines the Respondents, $2,500, jointly and severdly.
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V. CONCLUSON

The Hearing Panel found that Respondents .and

violated NASD Rules 2110 and 1120(b). The Hearing Panel fined the

Respondents $2,500 jointly and severdly. The Hearing Pand aso assessed costs againgt the
Respondents, jointly and severdly, in the amount of $1,070, consisting of a $750 adminigtretive

fee and $320 for the cost of the Hearing transcript.

Hearing Pand

by:

Gary A. Carleton
Hearing Officer

% The Hearing Panel considered all of the arguments of the Parties. They are rejected or sustained to the
extent they areinconsistent or in accord with the views expressed herein.
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